
January 5, 2008

Re: Cementing Trailer Purchase and Taxability Issues; LR -09 -001

Dear

I am writing in response to your request for the tax implications of utilizing mobilized cementing
trailers in Oklahoma. Set forth verbatim are the facts presented the questions posed and the
responses thereto: 

1) My client provides a Well Service on well sites in Oklahoma. 
2) Generally, they purchase a trailer, register the trailer in their domain state, pay motor
vehicle tax on the cost of the trailer and has a third party company build the trailer with
specialized equipment so that they can provide oilfield cementing from well site to well
site. 

3) The cementing equipment, when added to the trailer becomes a mobilized cementing
trailer. The equipment never is removed from the trailer. In fact the trailer and equipment

when attached) becomes a single asset. 

4) They pay motor vehicle tax on the " trailer only" because in their domiciled state the
cost of the equipment is not subject to motor vehicle and /or sales /use tax. 

5) Generally, they purchase a trailer and build the equipment as described above. 
However, they are considering acquiring a " Division" of a competitor by means of an

asset purchase ". If the purchase goes through, they will title the cement trailers in their
domiciled state ( trailer cost only) and will possibly use the trailers within Oklahoma and

In since the trailers are purchased when acquiring a " Division" of an existing
company, they may qualify for exemptions. Also, in if a company purchases a
piece of equipment, normally subject to sales /use tax but, does not bring the
equipment into this state within twelve months of acquisition, this transaction may also

qualify for exemption. 

1) If my client pays motor vehicle to another state when they " tag" the trailer (trailer only) then
bring the trailer into your state to use on an Oklahoma well site, is there any Oklahoma sales /use
tax or Oklahoma motor vehicle sales /use tax implications to them? 

The owner of every vehicle in this State must possess a certificate of title as proof of ownership. 
47 O. S. § 1105( B). Application for a certificate of title may be made to the Oklahoma Tax
Commission or any motor license agent. Id. An applicant, in order to obtain an original
certificate of title for a vehicle that is being registered for the first time in this State which has
not been previously registered in any other state, must deliver as evidence of ownership, a



manufacturer' s certificate of origin. 47 O. S. § 1105( D). The charge for each certificate of title

issued is $ 11. 00. 47 O. S. § 1105( H). Every owner of a vehicle possessing a certificate of title
shall, before using the same in the state, make an application for the registration of such vehicle. 
47 O.S. § 1112. Section 1129 of Title 47 sets out the permit and registration requirements for

special mobilized machinery.' Owners of qualifying equipment registering under Section 1129, 
upon payment of a registration fee of Twenty -five Dollars ($25. 00), will be granted a certificate
of registration in acknowledgment of qualification by the Commission. Additionally, at time of
registration, payment of an additional fee of $550.00 per special mobilized unit is required. 47

O. S. § 1129( c). The fee for qualifying equipment registered in another state and utilized for
emergency or temporary service not to exceed thirty days is calculated in the same manner set
forth in Section 1122( A) of Title 47? Id. 

Vehicle excise tax is levied upon the transfer of legal ownership of any vehicle registered in this
state, upon the use of any vehicle registered in this state or upon the use of any vehicle registered
for the first time in this state; 68 O. S. § 2103( A)(1). The tax is due at the time of the transfer of

legal ownership or first registration and is collected at the time of the issuance of a certificate of
title. 68 O. S. § 2103( A)(3). Section 2105 of Title 68 exempts from the vehicle excise tax levy
certain vehicle transfers and usages including " any vehicle owned by a nonresident person who
operates principally in some other state but who is in Oklahoma only occasionally and any
vehicle brought into this state by a person formerly living in another state, who has owned and
registered the vehicle in such other state of residence at least sixty (60) days prior to the time it is
required to be registered in this state; provided, however, this paragraph shall not apply to
businesses engaged in renting cars without a driver'. 68 O. S. § 2105( 2),( 3) 

2) If they decide to register the trailers in Oklahoma, what " type tax" ( sales /use or motor
vehicle) and, what is the " tax base" ( cost of trailer or cost of trailer plus equipment) are

applicable. 

Assuming no exemptions apply, the registration fees of $25.00 and $ 550. 00 per unit along with
vehicle excise tax will apply. The vehicle excise tax is calculated on the value of the vehicle
which is the actual sales price of such vehicle including the trailer plus equipment before any
discounts or credits are given for a trade -in. 

3. In Oklahoma, are there any specific exemptions for oil service equipment? 

There are no statutory provisions exempting oil service equipment from Oklahoma registration
and vehicle excise tax requirements. 

47 O. S. § 1102( 28) defines " special mobilized machinery" as " special purpose machines or devices, either self - 
propelled or drawn as trailers or semitrailers, which derive no revenue from the transportation of persons or

property, whose use of the highway is only incidental, and whose useful revenue producing service is performed at
destinations in an area away from the traveled surface of an established open highway". 
z 47 O.S. § 1122( A) provides that "[ wlhenever any nonresident owning any motor bus, truck, truck - tractor, trailer or
semitrailer, which has been registered under the laws of another state and bears a current registration from such

state, brings such vehicle into this state, for the purpose of using the vehicle for hire or other commercial purpose, . . 
such person may, immediately after entering this state, upon the filing of an application therefor with the

Commission, and the payment of a license fee equal to one - eighth ( 1/ 8) of the annual license fee required of such

vehicle, register same for a period of thirty (30) days in lieu of obtaining an annual registration and license therefor . 



4. In Oklahoma, are there any exemptions for equipment acquired when a company purchases a
division or segment" of another existing company? 

Section 2105 of Title 68 sets out vehicle excise tax exemptions for certain vehicle transfers

related to the restructuring or dissolution of corporations, limited liability companies and
partnerships. 

5. In Oklahoma, are there any exemptions for equipment acquired and not entering the state for
a specified period of time. 

Please see response to question 1. 

Copies of the referenced statutory provisions are enclosed. 

This response applies only to the circumstances discussed in your request of December 1, 2008. 
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter ruling may be generally relied upon only
by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and
completely stated, and there has been no change in applicable law. 

Sincerely, 

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

Christy J. Caesar
Tax Policy Analyst


